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WHAT’S INSIDE

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
2016 SCHEDULE

vs Oklahoma (Oct. 8 • TBA • FS1)
Cotton Bowl (Dallas, Texas)
Notes: Texas is coming off a 24-17 win in 2015 and owns an all-time record of 61-44-5 vs. OU

vs Iowa State (Oct. 15 • TBA • LHN)
Darrell K Royal - Texas Memorial Stadium (Austin, Texas)
Notes: The Longhorns are 11-2 all-time against ISU and have a 6-1 record at home

at Kansas State (Oct. 22)
Bill Snyder Family Football Stadium (Manhattan, Kan.)
Notes: UT is seeking their first road win at Kansas State since 2002

vs Baylor (Oct. 29)
Darrell K Royal - Texas Memorial Stadium (Austin, Texas)
Notes: Texas is 74-26-4 all-time and owns a 15-5 record in the last 20 meetings

at Texas Tech (Nov. 5)
Jones AT&T Stadium (Lubbock, Texas)
Notes: UT is 49-16 against Texas Tech all-time and has won five of the last six in Lubbock

vs West Virginia (Nov. 12)
Darrell K Royal - Texas Memorial Stadium (Austin, Texas)
Notes: Texas owns a 145-142 scoring advantage in four Big 12 Conference matchups vs. WVU

at Kansas (Nov. 19)
Memorial Stadium (Lawrence, Kan.)
Notes: The Longhorns have won 13 consecutive over the Jayhawks

vs TCU (Nov. 25 • 2:30 pm CT • FOX or FS1)
Darrell K Royal - Texas Memorial Stadium (Austin, Texas)
Notes: Texas owns a 62-23-1 record and won 24 straight from 1968-91

vs Notre Dame (Sept. 4 • 6:30 pm CT • ABC)
Darrell K Royal - Texas Memorial Stadium (Austin, Texas)
Notes: Two of college football’s three-winningest programs will meet on opening weekend in Austin

vs UTEP (Sept. 10 • 6:00 pm CT • LHN)
Darrell K Royal - Texas Memorial Stadium (Austin, Texas)
Notes: Texas is 4-0 all-time against UTEP with the last meeting coming in 2009

at California (Sept. 17 • 9:30 pm CT • ESPN or ESPN2)
California Memorial Stadium (Berkeley, Calif.)
Notes: UT is 5-1 all-time against California, with a 2-0 record on the road against the Golden Bears

at Oklahoma State (Oct. 1)
Boone Pickens Stadium (Stillwater, Okla.)
Notes: The Longhorns are 24-5 against the Cowboys, with the road team winning seven straight

awayhome neutral
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Head Coach_ _________________ Charlie Strong
	_ ________________ 3rd Season at Texas (11-14)
	_ _________________ 7th Season Overall (48-30)

Def. Coordinator/Secondary_ ____ Vance Bedford (3rd)
Off. Coordinator/QB_ _________ Sterlin Gilbert (1st)
Assistant Coach/DL_____________Brick Haley (2nd)
Assistant Coach/LB/Recruiting___Brian Jean-Mary (3rd)
Assistant Coach/DB_ __________Clay Jennings (1st)
Assistant Coach/RB_________ Anthony Johnson (1st)
Assistant Coach/OL/Run Game_____ Matt Mattox (1st)
Assistant Coach/ST/TE/WR_ _______Jeff Traylor (2nd)
Assistant Coach/WR_ ________ Charlie Williams (1st)
Strength & Conditioning_ ________ Pat Moorer (3rd)
Assistant AD/Football Operations_ _____ Marcus Tubbs
Director of Football Administration_____ Clifford Snow
Special Assistant to the Head Coach__ Katharine Sawyer	
Director of Player Personnel_ _________ Mike Giglio
Assistant Director of Player Personnel_ __ Justin Wright
Director of On-Campus Recruiting________ Reed Case
Offensive Special Assistant_ __________Justin Burke
Offensive Graduate Assistant___________ Victor Gill
Offensive Graduate Assistant___________ Will Stein
Offensive Graduate Assistant________ Jordan Traylor
Defensive Special Assistant/Analyst______William Carr
Defensive Graduate Assistant_ ________ Trent Earley
Defensive Graduate Assistant_ _________ Bryan Hill
Special Teams Special Assistant_ _______ Ben Larson

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
COACHING STAFF

Assoc. AD/Media Relations Director: John Bianco
E-Mail: john.bianco@athletics.utexas.edu

Assoc. Media Relations Director: Thomas Stepp
E-Mail: thomas.stepp@athletics.utexas.edu

Assoc. Media Relations Director: Joe Hernandez
E-Mail: joe.hernandez@athletics.utexas.edu

Asst. Media Relations Director: Scott Swegan
E-Mail: scott.swegan@athletics.utexas.edu

Mailing Address: PO Box 7399, Austin, TX, 78713

TEXAS FOOTBALL 
MEDIA RELATIONS

2016 ROSTER BREAKDOWN
STARTERS RETURNING/LOST

OFFENSIVE STARTERS RETURNING (7 POSITIONS)
Pos.	 Player	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.-Exp.	 Starts/Honors/Stats				  
TE	 Andrew Beck (10)	 6-3	 244	 Jr.-2L	 25 career games (12 starts)/Moved to TE from LB entering ‘14
WR	 John Burt (12)	 6-3	 189	 So.-1L	 True freshman starter/Led team with 457 receiving yards in ‘15
WR	 Armanti Foreman (6)	 5-11	 209	 Jr.-2L	 22 career games (six starts)/370 career receiving yards (17.6 ypc)
QB	 Jerrod Heard (10)	 6-2	 203	 So.-1L	 Redshirt freshman starter/Second on team with 556 rushing yards in ‘15
OT	 Kent Perkins (10)	 6-5	 320	 Sr.-2L	 29 career games (24 starts/12 at RT, 12 at RG)/Played mostly OT in ‘15
OG	 Patrick Vahe (10)	 6-3	 326	 So.-1L	 2015 Freshman All-America/Honorable mention All-Big 12
OT	 Connor Williams (12)	 6-6	 288	 So.-1L	 2015 Freshman All-America/Honorable mention All-Big 12

Others returning with 2015 starts: OL Tristan Nickelson (3), TE Caleb Bluiett (2), QB Tyrone Swoopes (2), RB Chris Warren (2), WR Lorenzo 
Joe (1)

OFFENSIVE STARTERS LOST (4 POSITIONS)
Pos.	 Player	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Exp.	 Starts/Honors/Stats				  
C	 Taylor Doyle (12)	 6-4	 300	 2L	 27 career games (23 starts)/Emerged as starting center in fifth game of ‘14
OG	 Sedrick Flowers (11)	 6-2	 326	 4L	 43 career games (25 starts)/Last two years started every game but one at LG
RB	 Johnathan Gray (10)	 5-10	 211	 4L	 46 career games (23 starts)/No. 12 in career rushing yards at UT (2,607)
WR	 Daje Johnson (8)	 5-9	 184	 4L	 38 career games (17 starts)/Honorable mention All-Big 12 (KR/PR) in ‘15

Others lost with 2015 starts: WR Marcus Johnson (7), FB Alex De La Torre (2), OL Marcus Hutchins (2)

DEFENSIVE STARTERS RETURNING (7 POSITIONS)
Pos.	 Player	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl-Exp.	 Starts/Honors/Stats				  
DE	 Bryce Cottrell (8)	 6-2	 266	 Sr.-3L	 32 career games/Emerged as the starter for last eight games of ‘15
CB	 Davante Davis (5)	 6-2	 199	 So.-1L	 2015 honorable mention All-Big 12/Led team in PBU with seven in ‘15
S	 Dylan Haines (11)	 6-1	 201	 Sr.-2L	 24 career games (23 starts)/Nine career INT/Led team with five in ‘15
S	 Jason Hall (11)	 6-3	 219	 So.-1L	 24 career games (18 starts)/Two INT, 51 tackles (fifth on team) in ‘15
CB	 Holton Hill (8)	 6-2	 195	 So.-1L	 2015 honorable mention All-Big 12/Second on team with four PBU in ‘15
FE	 Naashon Hughes (12)	 6-4	 239	 Jr.-2L	 25 career games (19 starts)/Led team with nine TFL in ‘15
LB	 Malik Jefferson (9)	 6-3	 238	 So.-1L	 2015 Freshman All-America/Big 12 Def. Fresh. of the Year/HM All-Big 12

Others returning with 2015 starts: DB John Bonney (6), DT Paul Boyette (6), CB Antwuan Davis (5), DT Poona Ford (5), LB Timothy 
Cole (3), LB Anthony Wheeler (2), S P.J. Locke (1)

DEFENSIVE STARTERS LOST (4 POSITIONS)
Pos.	 Player	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Exp.	 Starts/Honors/Stats				  
DT	 Desmond Jackson (5)	 6-1	 300	 4L	 52 career games (21 starts)/2015 honorable mention All-Big 12
LB	 Peter Jinkens (11)	 6-0	 230	 4L	 50 career games (22 starts)/2015 first-team All-Big 12
DT	 Hassan Ridgeway (8)	 6-3	 314	 3L	 36 career games (18 starts)/NFL Draft early entry/2015 HM All-Big 12
CB	 Duke Thomas (12)	 5-10	 178	 4L	 51 career games (35 starts)/Two-time honorable mention All-Big 12

Others lost with 2015 starts: DE Shiro Davis (4)

PLACE-KICKER/PUNTER RETURNING (1)
Pos.	 Player	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Exp.	 Starts/Honors/Stats				  
P	 Michael Dickson	 6-2	 213	 1L	 2015 honorable mention All-Big 12/41.3 ypp/39.3 net (26th in nation)

PLACE-KICKER/PUNTER LOST (1)
Pos.	 Player	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Exp.	 Starts/Honors/Stats	
PK	 Nick Rose	 6-1	 194	 4L	 51 career games /27-of-38 FG/Led nation in fewest KO returns ‘14 & ‘15

Note: () by the names are starts in 2015

2015 Overall Record_ _________________ 5-7
2015 Big 12 Record___________________ 4-5

Primary Offense___________________Spread
Primary Defense_ ___________________ 4-3

Lettermen Returning________________ 50
Offense__________________________ 20
Defense__________________________ 27
Specialists_ ________________________ 3

Starters Returning_ ________________ 14
Offense___________________________ 7
Defense___________________________ 7

2016 TEAM INFO
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ALPHABETICAL ROSTER
NAME_ _________ NO_ __POS____HT____ WT_ ___CL-EX______ HOMETOWN (PREVIOUS SCHOOL)
Allsup, Austin_ _____ 69_ __ OL_ ___6-2_ __ 288_ ___So.-SQ_ ______________Austin, Texas (Lorena)
Anderson, Alex_ ____ 63_ __ OL_ ___6-3_ __ 299_ ___So.-SQ_ _______New Orleans, La. (Landry-Walker)
Aucoin, Peyton_ ____ 88_ __ TE_ ___6-4_ __ 243_ ___Fr.-HS___________ Metairie, La. (Brother Martin)
Beck, Andrew_ _____ 47_ __ TE_ ___6-3_ __ 253_ ___Jr.-2L__________________Tampa, Fla. (Plant)
Becker, Mitchell_____ 38_ ___P_____6-2_ __ 188_ ___Jr.-SQ__________ League City, Texas (Clear Creek)
Bernard, Roderick____ 27_ __ RB_ ___5-9_ __ 175_ ___Jr.-2L___________ Houston, Texas (Sharpstown)
Bluiett, Caleb_ _____ 42_ __ TE_ ___6-3_ __ 257_ ___Sr.-3L__________ Beaumont, Texas (West Brook)
Bonney, John_ _____ 24_ __ CB_ ___6-1_ __ 192_ ___So.-1L______________ Houston, Texas (Lamar)
Boyd, Demarco_ ____ 36_ __ LB_ ___5-11___ 245_ ___Fr.-HS________________Gilmer, Texas (Gilmer)
Boyd, Kris_ ________ 2_ __ CB_ ___6-0_ __ 190_ ___So.-1L_______________Gilmer, Texas (Gilmer)
Boyette Jr., Paul_____ 93_ __ DT_ ___6-3_ __ 317_ ___Sr.-2L______________ Humble, Texas (Humble)
Brown, Chris_______ 15_ __ DB_ ___5-9_ __ 194_ ___Fr.-HS________________ Houston, Texas (Elsik)
Buechele, Shane_ ___ 16_ __ QB_ ___6-1_ __ 191_ ___Fr.-HS______________ Arlington, Texas (Lamar)
Burt, John_ ________ 1_ __ WR_ ___6-3_ __ 189_ ___So.-1L_____________Tallahassee, Fla. (Lincoln)
Carr, Trevor_ ______ 33_ __ DB_ ___5-10___ 198_ ___Fr.-HS___________________Tyler, Texas (Lee)
Center, Matt_______ 83_ __ TE_ ___6-2_ __ 224_ ___Jr.-SQ_________________ Llano, Texas (Llano)
Christmas, D’Andre___ 98_ __ DL_ ___6-1_ __ 313_ ___Fr.-HS_________ New Orleans, La. (St. Augustine)
Cole, Timothy_ _____ 30_ __ LB_ ___6-1_ __ 239_ ___Sr.-3L_____________Brenham, Texas (Brenham)
Coppens, Jon_ _____ 35_ __ PK_ ___6-0_ __ 198_ ___Fr.-RS________ Double Oak, Texas (Nolan Catholic)
Cottrell, Bryce______ 91_ __ DE_ ___6-2_ __ 260_ ___Sr.-3L_____________ Plano, Texas (Plano West)
Covey, Josh_ ______ 29_ __ WR_ ___6-1_ __ 200_ ___Fr.-RS__________ Georgetown, Texas (East View)
Cuffee, Eric________ 26_ __ DB_ ___5-10___ 195_ ___Fr.-HS_________________ Waco, Texas (Waco)
Cuney, Terrell_ _____ 51_ __ OL_ ___6-2_ __ 303_ ___So.-SQ_ ______________ Jasper, Texas (Jasper)
Curtis, Davion_ _____ 84_ __ WR_ ___6-0_ __ 174_ ___Fr.-HS_______________Temple, Texas (Temple)
Daniels, Chris_ _____ 99_ __ DL_ ___6-2_ __ 335_ ___Fr.-HS________________ Euless, Texas (Trinity)
Davis, Antwuan_____ 25_ __ CB_ ___6-0_ __ 193_ ___Jr.-2L______________ Bastrop, Texas (Bastrop)
Davis, Davante_ _____ 9_ __ CB_ ___6-2_ __ 197_ ___So.-1L_______Miami, Fla. (Booker T. Washington)
Delance, Jean_ _____ 74_ __ OL_ ___6-5_ __ 309_ ___Fr.-HS_________Mesquite, Texas (North Mesquite)
Dickson, Michael_ ___ 13_ ___P_____6-2_ __ 209_ ___So.-1L___________ Sydney, Australia (Kirrawee)
Domingue, Trent_ ___ 17_ __ PK_ ___6-2_ __ 170_ ___Sr.-GR__________ Mandeville, La. (St. Paul’s/LSU)
Durst, Jarmarquis____ 28_ __ DB_ ___6-2_ __ 190_ ___Jr.-TR____ Conroe, Texas (Oak Ridge/Tarleton State)
Duvernay, Devin_ ___ 80_ __ WR_ ___5-11___ 195_ ___Fr.-HS_______________ Sachse, Texas (Sachse)
Duvernay, Donovan_ _ 27_ __ DB_ ___5-9_ __ 185_ ___Fr.-HS_______________ Sachse, Texas (Sachse)
Elliott, DeShon_ _____ 4_ ___S_____6-1_ __ 202_ ___So.-1L________Rockwall, Texas (Rockwall-Heath)
Elliott, Jordan_ _____ 55_ __ DL_ ___6-4_ __ 318_ ___Fr.-HS_____________ Houston, Texas (Westside)
Evans, Sheroid______ 29_ __ CB_ ___6-1_ __ 194_ ___Sr.-3L_______ Sugar Land, Texas (Fort Bend Dulles)
Fehr, Chris_ _______ 89_ __ TE_ ___6-3_ __ 236_ ___So.-SQ_ ______________Austin, Texas (McNeil)
Fitzgerald, Andrew___ 48_ __ DL_ ___6-5_ __ 252_ ___Fr.-HS___________Flower Mound, Texas (Marcus)
Ford, Poona_ ______ 95_ __ DT_ ___5-11___ 303_ ___Jr.-2L__________ Hilton Head, S.C. (Hilton Head)
Foreman, Armanti_ ___ 3_ __ WR_ ___5-11___ 205_ ___Jr.-2L____________Texas City, Texas (Texas City)
Foreman, D’Onta_ ___ 33_ __ RB_ ___6-1_ __ 249_ ___Jr.-2L____________Texas City, Texas (Texas City)
Forisha, Caden______ 38_ __ DB_ ___5-8_ __ 160_ ___Fr.-HS_________________ Hutto, Texas (Hutto)
Fowler, Erick_______ 41_ __ OLB____6-1_ __ 240_ ___Fr.-HS________________ Manor, Texas (Manor)
Freeman, Edwin_____ 35_ __ LB_ ___6-1_ __ 228_ ___So.-1L_____________ Arlington, Texas (Bowie)
Gonzalez, David_____ 87_ __ DE_ ___6-5_ __ 238_ ___Jr.-HS____________ Chicago, Ill. (Mount Carmel)
Gonzalez, Eric_ _____ 36_ __ WR_ ___5-7_ __ 172_ ___Fr.-HS______________Weslaco, Texas (Weslaco)
Graf, Garrett_______ 54_ __ OL_ ___6-2_ __ 298_ ___Jr.-SQ____ Grand Prairie, Texas (South Grand Prairie)
Gray, Garrett_______ 87_ __ WR_ ___6-4_ __ 220_ ___So.-1L________ Marble Falls, Texas (Marble Falls)
Greenwood, Jimmy___ 17_ __ QB_ ___6-3_ __ 184_ ___Jr.-SQ______________ Houston, Texas (Kinkaid)
Hafley, Trenton_ ____ 40_ __ RB_ ___5-9_ __ 192_ ___So.-SQ_ __________ Wichita Falls, Texas (Burnet)
Hager, Breckyn_ ____ 44_ __ LB_ ___6-3_ __ 227_ ___So.-1L_____________ Austin, Texas (Westlake)
Haines, Dylan_ _____ 14_ ___S_____6-1_ __ 200_ ___Sr.-2L___________ Lago Vista, Texas (Lago Vista)
Hall, Jason________ 31_ ___S_____6-3_ __ 216_ ___Jr.-2L____ Grand Prairie, Texas (South Grand Prairie)
Harper, Jay________ 42_ __ LB_ ___5-11___ 241_ ___So.-SQ_ ___________ Houston, Texas (Stratford)
Heard, Jerrod_ _____ 13_ _ WR/QB___6-3_ __ 201_ ___So.-1L_______________ Denton, Texas (Guyer)
Hemphill-Mapps, Reggie_ __ 82____ WR_____6-0_ ____173_ ____ Fr.-HS_ ___________________ Houston, Texas (Manvel)
Hildebrand, John Thomas___ 83____ WR_____5-10_____175_ ____ Fr.-HS_ __________________ Houston, Texas (Episcopal)
Hill, Holton_________ 5_ __ DB_ ___6-2_ __ 195_ ___So.-1L______________ Houston, Texas (Lamar)
Hodges, Brandon____ 58_ __ OL_ ___6-4_ __ 310_ ___Jr.-RS_____ Aberdeen, Miss. (Aberdeen/East Mississippi CC)
Holbrook, Jak_ _____ 53_ __ DS_ ___5-10___ 204_ ___So.-SQ_ ____________ Austin, Texas (McCallum)
Holtz, Trey________ 15_ __ QB_ ___6-2_ __ 187_ ___Sr.-1L_______________ Tampa, Fla. (H.B. Plant)

NAME_ _________ NO_ __POS____HT____ WT_ ___CL-EX______ HOMETOWN (PREVIOUS SCHOOL)
Houston, Tristian_ ___ 41_ __ RB_ ___5-11___ 220_ ___Fr.-RS_________ Galena Park, Texas (North Shore)
Hrncir, Kyle_ ______ 31_ __ LB_ ___6-0_ __ 200_ ___Fr.-HS___________ San Antonio, Texas (Johnson)
Hudson, Patrick_____ 73_ __ OL_ ___6-5_ __ 325_ ___Fr.-HS_______________ Silsbee, Texas (Silsbee)
Huffman, Connor____ 27_ __ DB_ ___5-9_ __ 168_ ___Jr.-SQ____________ Arlington, Texas (Arlington)
Hughes, Naashon____ 40_ __ DE_ ___6-4_ __ 237_ ___Jr.-2L______Harker Heights, Texas (Harker Heights)
Humphrey, Lil’Jordan_ 81_ __ WR_ ___6-4_ __ 222_ ___Fr.-HS_______ Grapevine, Texas (Southlake Carroll)
Imade, Tope_______ 67_ __ OL_ ___6-4_ __ 322_ ___Fr.-HS______________ Arlington, Texas (Bowie)
Jefferson, Malik_____ 46_ __ LB_ ___6-3_ __ 238_ ___So.-1L_____________ Mesquite, Texas (Poteet)
Joe, Lorenzo________ 5_ __ WR_ ___6-3_ __ 204_ ___Jr.-2L_______________ Abilene, Texas (Cooper)
Johnson, Collin_ ____ 85_ __ WR_ ___6-6_ __ 212_ ___Fr.-HS_________ San Jose, Calif. (Valley Christian)
Johnson, Kirk_ _____ 28_ __ RB_ ___6-0_ __ 202_ ___So.-1L________ San Jose, Calif. (Valley Christian)
Jones, Brandon_ ____ 19_ __ DB_ ___5-11___ 192_ ___Fr.-HS________Nacogdoches, Texas (Nacogdoches)
Leonard, Dorian______ 8_ __ WR_ ___6-4_ __ 200_ ___Jr.-2L____________ Longview, Texas (Longview)
Locke III, P.J._______ 11_ ___S_____5-10___ 200_ ___So.-1L____________ Beaumont, Texas (Central)
Locksley, Kai_______ 14_ __ QB_ ___6-4_ __ 198_ ___Fr.-RS_________Washington, D.C. (Gilman School)
Lopez, Frank_______ 68_ __ OL_ ___6-0_ __ 332_ ___Sr.-SQ______________ Eagle Pass, Texas (Winn)
Major, Buck_ ______ 70_ __ OL_ ___6-6_ __ 327_ ___Fr.-RS___________ Huntsville, Texas (Huntsville)
McCulloch, Jeffrey_ __ 23_ __ LB_ ___6-2_ __ 241_ ___Fr.-HS_______________ Houston, Texas (Davis)
McMillon, Jake_ ____ 64_ __ OL_ ___6-3_ __ 300_ ___So.-1L_____________ Abilene, Texas (Abilene)
Mercado, Alex______ 61_ __ DT_ ___5-11___ 300_ ___Sr.-SQ___________ San Antonio, Texas (Brennan)
Merrick, Matthew____ 19_ __ QB_ ___6-3_ __ 195_ ___Fr.-RS___________ Dallas, Texas (Cistercian Prep)
Moeller, Philipp_____ 85_ __ WR_ ___5-10___ 179_ ___So.-SQ_ _______________ Plano, Texas (Plano)
Moore, Evan_______ 37_ __ PK_ ___6-3_ __ 198_ ___So.-SQ_ _____________ Aubrey, Texas (Aubrey)
Nelson, Chris_______ 97_ __ DT_ ___6-1_ __ 297_ ___So.-1L________ Lakeland, Fla. (Victory Christian)
Nickelson, Tristan____ 75_ __ OT_ ___6-9_ __ 322_ ___Jr.-1L__League City, Texas (Clear Falls/Fork Union/Navarro CC)
Ojeaga, Patrick_ ____ 62_ __ DT_ ___6-1_ __ 297_ ___So.-SQ_ ___________ McAllen, Texas (Memorial)
Okafor, Denzel______ 78_ __ OL_ ___6-3_ __ 302_ ___Fr.-HS____________ Lewisville, Texas (Lewisville)
Oliver, Jake________ 86_ __ WR_ ___6-3_ __ 215_ ___Jr.-1L_________________Dallas, Texas (Jesuit)
Omenihu, Charles____ 90_ __ DE_ ___6-6_ __ 254_ ___So.-1L_____________ Rowlett, Texas (Rowlett)
Pequeno, Edward____ 39_ __ LB_ ___6-2_ __ 227_ ___Fr.-HS_____________ McAllen, Texas (Memorial)
Perkins, Kent_ _____ 76_ _ OG/OT_ __6-5_ __ 320_ ___Sr.-2L___________ Dallas, Texas (Lake Highlands)
Porter, Kyle_ ______ 21_ __ RB_ ___5-9_ __ 208_ ___Fr.-HS__________________ Katy, Texas (Katy)
Poujol, Michael David_ ____ 39____ DS_ ____6-3_ ____215_ ____ Fr.-HS_ __________________ Houston, Texas (Memorial)
Roach, Malcolm_____ 32_ __ OLB____6-2_ __ 263_ ___Fr.-HS_________ Baton Rouge, La. (Madison Prep)
Roberts, Ryan_ _____ 81_ __ WR_ ___6-6_ __ 196_ ___Jr.-SQ______________Austin, Texas (Hyde Park)
Rodriguez, Elijah_ ___ 72_ __ OL_ ___6-5_ __ 295_ ___So.-1L_________ Houston, Texas (Cypress Creek)
Shackelford, Zach____ 56_ __ OL_ ___6-3_ __ 290_ ___Fr.-HS________________ Belton, Texas (Belton)
Sims, Matthew_ ____ 49_ ___P_____6-3_ __ 188_ ___Jr.-SQ________________ Dallas,Texas (Lovejoy)
Southall, Marcel_____ 96_ __ DL_ ___6-2_ __ 327_ ___Fr.-HS_____________ Dallas, Texas (Duncanville)
Strickland, Jordan____ 23_ __ DB_ ___5-10___ 157_ ___So.-SQ_ _________ Aurora, Colo. (Cherokee Trail)
Swoopes, Tyrone_ ___ 18_ __ QB_ ___6-4_ __ 249_ ___Sr.-2L________ Whitewright, Texas (Whitewright)
Templin, Ty_ ______ 88_ __ WR_ ___6-0_ __ 193_ ___Sr.-1L__________ Granbury, Texas (Trinity Valley)
Thomas, Garrett_____ 79_ __ OL_ ___6-6_ __ 293_ ___Fr.-RS___________________Many, La. (Many)
Townsend, Cameron__ 43_ __ LB_ ___6-0_ __ 214_ ___Fr.-RS_________ Missouri City, Texas (Ridge Point)
Tseng, Johnny______ 37_ __ LB_ ___6-1_ __ 211_ ___Sr.-SQ_______________Lolita, Texas (Industrial)
Urquidez, J.P._ _____ 71_ __ OL_ ___6-6_ __ 300_ ___Fr.-HS______ Copperas Cove, Texas (Copperas Cove)
Vaccaro, Kevin______ 18_ ___S_____5-8_ __ 188_ ___Sr.-3L_________ Brownwood, Texas (Brownwood)
Vahe, Patrick_ _____ 77_ __ OL_ ___6-3_ __ 320_ ___So.-1L_______________ Euless, Texas (Trinity)
Vasser, Quincy______ 92_ __ DE_ ___6-4_ __ 239_ ___Sr.-1L____ Nyack, N.Y. (Navarro CC/Hargrave/Nyack)
Vinklarek, Logan_ ___ 11_ __ QB_ ___6-2_ __ 232_ ___Jr.-SQ______ La Grange, Texas (La Grange/Blinn [Texas] JC)
Warren III, Chris_____ 25_ __ RB_ ___6-2_ __ 252_ ___So.-1L____________ Rockwall, Texas (Rockwall)
Warrick, Jacorey_____ 11_ __ WR_ ___5-11___ 173_ ___Sr.-2L___________ Houston, Texas (Cypress Falls)
Welsh, Michael_ ____ 59_ __ OL_ ___6-2_ __ 285_ ___So.-SQ_ _________ Houston, Texas (Strake Jesuit)
Wheeler, Anthony_ __ 45_ __ LB_ ___6-2_ __ 228_ ___So.-1L_______________ Dallas, Texas (Skyline)
Whiteley, Blake_____ 80_ __ TE_ ___6-5_ __ 242_ ___Jr.-SQ__ Vancouver, BC, Canada (West Vancouver/Arizona Western CC)
Wilbon, Gerald_ ____ 94_ __ DL_ ___6-2_ __ 329_ ___Fr.-HS______________ St. Rose, La. (Destrehan)
Williams, Connor_ ___ 55_ __ OL_ ___6-6_ __ 288_ ___So.-1L______________Coppell, Texas (Coppell)
Willis, Robert_ _____ 43_ __ TE_ ___6-2_ __ 233_ ___Jr.-HS___ Dripping Springs, Texas (Dripping Springs)
Wilson, Michael_____ 82_ __ WR_ ___6-4_ __ 222_ ___So.-SQ_ ______ Arlington, Texas (Arlington Martin)
Yoder, Tim________ 30_ __ RB_ ___5-9_ __ 190_ ___So.-SQ_ _______________ Plano, Texas (Plano)

Peyton Aucoin________________ OH-kwin
Caleb Bluiett_________________ BLU-eht
John Bonney_________________BAHN-ee
Paul Boyette Jr._______________ boy-EHT
Shane Buechele______________boo-SHELL
Bryce Cottrell_ ______________ cuh-TRELL
Eric Cuffee_ _________________ CUH-fee
Terrell Cuney_ _______________ CUE-nee

Davion Curtis_ _____________ DAY-vee-on
Antwuan Davis_ _____________ AN-twahn
Jean Delance___________ JEEN duh-LANCE
Trent Dominge_ ______________do-MAIN
Jarmarquis Durst_ _________ Jar-MAR-keece
Devin Duvernay____________ DOO-ver-nay
Donovan Duvernay__________ DOO-ver-nay
Sheroid Evans________________ shur-OD

Armanti Foreman___________ AH-mahn-tee
D’Onta Foreman_____________ dee-ON-tay
Caden Forisha________________for-SHAY
Jerrod Heard_________________ JAH-rod
Tristian Houston_ _____________ TRIST-en
Kyle Hrncir__________________ HERN-sir
Naashon Hughes_ ____________ NAY-shon
Kai Locksley_ __________________ kigh

Jeffrey McCulloch__________ mick-CULL-ock
Patrick Ojeaga____________oh-gee-AH-gah
Charles Omenihu_ ________ oh-MEN-ah-hoo
Michael David Poujol___________ POU-zhol
J.P. Urquidez_______________ yer-KEE-dez
Kevin Vaccaro_ _____________ vuh-CAR-oh
Patrick Vahe_________________ vah-HAY
Logan Vinklarek_______________VIN-clark

Pronunciations
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NUMERICAL ROSTER

NO_ NAME____________POS____HT____ WT_ ___CL-EX______ HOMETOWN (PREVIOUS SCHOOL)
1___ Burt, John__________ WR_ ___6-3_ __ 189_ ___So.-1L_____________Tallahassee, Fla. (Lincoln)
2___ Boyd, Kris_ _________ CB_ ___6-1_ __ 190_ ___So.-1L_______________Gilmer, Texas (Gilmer)
3___ Foreman, Armanti_____ WR_ ___5-11___ 205_ ___Jr.-2L____________Texas City, Texas (Texas City)
4___ Elliott, DeShon_ _______S_____6-1_ __ 202_ ___So.-1L________Rockwall, Texas (Rockwall-Heath)
5___ Hill, Holton_ ________ DB_ ___6-2_ __ 195_ ___So.-1L______________ Houston, Texas (Lamar)
5___ Joe, Lorenzo_ _______ WR_ ___6-3_ __ 204_ ___Jr.-2L_______________ Abilene, Texas (Cooper)
8___ Leonard, Dorian_ _____ WR_ ___6-4_ __ 200_ ___Jr.-2L____________ Longview, Texas (Longview)
9___ Davis, Davante_ ______ CB_ ___6-2_ __ 197_ ___So.-1L_______Miami, Fla. (Booker T. Washington)
11__ Locke III, P.J._ ________S_____5-10___ 200_ ___So.-1L____________ Beaumont, Texas (Central)
11__ Vinklarek, Logan______ QB_ ___6-2_ __ 232_ ___Jr.-SQ____ La Grange, Texas (La Grange/Blinn [Texas] JC)
11__ Warrick, Jacorey_ _____ WR_ ___5-11___ 173_ ___Sr.-2L___________ Houston, Texas (Cypress Falls)
13__ Dickson, Michael_______P_____6-2_ __ 209_ ___So.-1L___________ Sydney, Australia (Kirrawee)
13__ Heard, Jerrod_______ WR/QB___6-3_ __ 201_ ___So.-1L_______________ Denton, Texas (Guyer)
14__ Haines, Dylan_________S_____6-1_ __ 200_ ___Sr.-2L___________ Lago Vista, Texas (Lago Vista)
14__ Locksley, Kai_ _______ QB_ ___6-4_ __ 198_ ___Fr.-RS_________Washington, D.C. (Gilman School)
15__ Brown, Chris_ _______ DB_ ___5-9_ __ 194_ ___Fr.-HS________________ Houston, Texas (Elsik)
15__ Holtz, Trey__________ QB_ ___6-2_ __ 187_ ___Sr.-1L_______________ Tampa, Fla. (H.B. Plant)
16__ Buechele, Shane______ QB_ ___6-1_ __ 191_ ___Fr.-HS______________ Arlington, Texas (Lamar)
17__ Domingue, Trent______ PK_ ___6-2_ __ 170_ ___Sr.-GR__________ Mandeville, La. (St. Paul’s/LSU)
17__ Greenwood, Jimmy_ ___ QB_ ___6-3_ __ 184_ ___Jr.-SQ______________ Houston, Texas (Kinkaid)
18__ Swoopes, Tyrone______ QB_ ___6-4_ __ 249_ ___Sr.-2L________ Whitewright, Texas (Whitewright)
18__ Vaccaro, Kevin_ _______S_____5-8_ __ 188_ ___Sr.-3L_________ Brownwood, Texas (Brownwood)
19__ Jones, Brandon_______ DB_ ___5-11___ 192_ ___Fr.-HS________Nacogdoches, Texas (Nacogdoches)
19__ Merrick, Matthew_ ____ QB_ ___6-3_ __ 195_ ___Fr.-RS___________ Dallas, Texas (Cistercian Prep)
21__ Porter, Kyle_________ RB_ ___5-9_ __ 208_ ___Fr.-HS__________________ Katy, Texas (Katy)
23__ McCulloch, Jeffrey_ ____ LB_ ___6-2_ __ 241_ ___Fr.-HS_______________ Houston, Texas (Davis)
23__ Strickland, Jordan_ ____ DB_ ___5-10___ 157_ ___So.-SQ_ _________ Aurora, Colo. (Cherokee Trail)
24__ Bonney, John________ CB_ ___6-1_ __ 192_ ___So.-1L______________ Houston, Texas (Lamar)
25__ Davis, Antwuan_ _____ CB_ ___6-1_ __ 193_ ___Jr.-2L______________ Bastrop, Texas (Bastrop)
25__ Warren III, Chris_ _____ RB_ ___6-2_ __ 252_ ___So.-1L____________ Rockwall, Texas (Rockwall)
26__ Cuffee, Eric_ ________ DB_ ___5-10___ 195_ ___Fr.-HS_________________ Waco, Texas (Waco)
27__ Bernard, Roderick_ ____ RB_ ___5-9_ __ 175_ ___Jr.-2L___________ Houston, Texas (Sharpstown)
27__ Duvernay, Donovan_ ___ DB_ ___5-9_ __ 185_ ___Fr.-HS_______________ Sachse, Texas (Sachse)
27__ Huffman, Connor______ DB_ ___5-9_ __ 168_ ___Jr.-SQ____________ Arlington, Texas (Arlington)
28__ Johnson, Kirk________ RB_ ___6-1_ __ 202_ ___So.-1L________ San Jose, Calif. (Valley Christian)
29__ Covey, Josh_ ________ WR_ ___6-1_ __ 200_ ___Fr.-RS__________ Georgetown, Texas (East View)
29__ Evans, Sheroid_ ______ CB_ ___6-1_ __ 194_ ___Sr.-3L_______ Sugar Land, Texas (Fort Bend Dulles)
30__ Cole, Timothy________ LB_ ___6-1_ __ 239_ ___Sr.-3L_____________Brenham, Texas (Brenham)
30__ Yoder, Tim_________ RB_ ___5-9_ __ 190_ ___So.-SQ_ _______________ Plano, Texas (Plano)
31__ Hall, Jason___________S_____6-3_ __ 216_ ___Jr.-2L____ Grand Prairie, Texas (South Grand Prairie)
31__ Hrncir, Kyle_ ________ LB_ ___6-1_ __ 200_ ___Fr.-HS___________ San Antonio, Texas (Johnson)
32__ Roach, Malcolm_ _____ OLB____6-2_ __ 263_ ___Fr.-HS_________ Baton Rouge, La. (Madison Prep)
33__ Carr, Trevor_ ________ DB_ ___5-10___ 198_ ___Fr.-HS___________________Tyler, Texas (Lee)
33__ Foreman, D’Onta______ RB_ ___6-1_ __ 249_ ___Jr.-2L____________Texas City, Texas (Texas City)
35__ Coppens, Jon_ _______ PK_ ___6-1_ __ 198_ ___Fr.-RS________ Double Oak, Texas (Nolan Catholic)
35__ Freeman, Edwin_ _____ LB_ ___6-1_ __ 228_ ___So.-1L_____________ Arlington, Texas (Bowie)
36__ Boyd, Demarco_______ LB_ ___5-11___ 245_ ___Fr.-HS________________Gilmer, Texas (Gilmer)
36__ Gonzalez, Eric________ WR_ ___5-7_ __ 172_ ___Fr.-HS______________Weslaco, Texas (Weslaco)
37__ Moore, Evan________ PK_ ___6-3_ __ 198_ ___So.-SQ_ _____________ Aubrey, Texas (Aubrey)
37__ Tseng, Johnny_ ______ LB_ ___6-1_ __ 211_ ___Sr.-SQ_______________Lolita, Texas (Industrial)
38__ Becker, Mitchell_ ______P_____6-2_ __ 188_ ___Jr.-SQ__________ League City, Texas (Clear Creek)
38__ Forisha, Caden_ ______ DB_ ___5-8_ __ 160_ ___Fr.-HS_________________ Hutto, Texas (Hutto)
39__ Pequeno, Edward_ ____ LB_ ___6-2_ __ 227_ ___Fr.-HS_____________ McAllen, Texas (Memorial)
39__ Poujol, Michael David___ DS_ ___6-3_ __ 215_ ___Fr.-HS_____________ Houston, Texas (Memorial)
40__ Hafley, Trenton_______ RB_ ___5-9_ __ 192_ ___So.-SQ_ __________ Wichita Falls, Texas (Burnet)
40__ Hughes, Naashon_ ____ DE_ ___6-4_ __ 237_ ___Jr.-2L______Harker Heights, Texas (Harker Heights)
41__ Fowler, Erick_ _______ OLB____6-1_ __ 240_ ___Fr.-HS________________ Manor, Texas (Manor)
41__ Houston, Tristian______ RB_ ___5-11___ 220_ ___Fr.-RS_________ Galena Park, Texas (North Shore)
42__ Bluiett, Caleb________ TE_ ___6-3_ __ 257_ ___Sr.-3L__________ Beaumont, Texas (West Brook)
42__ Harper, Jay_ ________ LB_ ___5-11___ 241_ ___So.-SQ_ ___________ Houston, Texas (Stratford)
43__ Townsend, Cameron____ LB_ ___6-1_ __ 214_ ___Fr.-RS_________ Missouri City, Texas (Ridge Point)

NO_ NAME____________POS____HT____ WT_ ___CL-EX______ HOMETOWN (PREVIOUS SCHOOL)
43__ Willis, Robert________ TE_ ___6-2_ __ 233_ ___Jr.-HS___ Dripping Springs, Texas (Dripping Springs)
44__ Hager, Breckyn_______ LB_ ___6-3_ __ 227_ ___So.-1L_____________ Austin, Texas (Westlake)
45__ Wheeler, Anthony_____ LB_ ___6-2_ __ 228_ ___So.-1L_______________ Dallas, Texas (Skyline)
46__ Jefferson, Malik_ _____ LB_ ___6-3_ __ 238_ ___So.-1L_____________ Mesquite, Texas (Poteet)
47__ Beck, Andrew________ TE_ ___6-3_ __ 253_ ___Jr.-2L__________________Tampa, Fla. (Plant)
48__ Fitzgerald, Andrew_ ___ DL_ ___6-5_ __ 252_ ___Fr.-HS___________Flower Mound, Texas (Marcus)
49__ Sims, Matthew________P_____6-3_ __ 188_ ___Jr.-SQ________________ Dallas,Texas (Lovejoy)
51__ Cuney, Terrell________ OL_ ___6-2_ __ 303_ ___So.-SQ_ ______________ Jasper, Texas (Jasper)
53__ Holbrook, Jak________ DS_ ___5-10___ 204_ ___So.-SQ_ ____________ Austin, Texas (McCallum)
54__ Graf, Garrett________ OL_ ___6-2_ __ 298_ ___Jr.-SQ____ Grand Prairie, Texas (South Grand Prairie)
55__ Elliott, Jordan________ DL_ ___6-4_ __ 318_ ___Fr.-HS_____________ Houston, Texas (Westside)
55__ Williams, Connor______ OL_ ___6-6_ __ 288_ ___So.-1L______________Coppell, Texas (Coppell)
56__ Shackelford, Zach_ ____ OL_ ___6-3_ __ 290_ ___Fr.-HS________________ Belton, Texas (Belton)
58__ Hodges, Brandon______ OL_ ___6-4_ __ 310_ ___Jr.-RS_Aberdeen, Miss. (Aberdeen/East Mississippi CC)
59__ Welsh, Michael_______ OL_ ___6-2_ __ 285_ ___So.-SQ_ _________ Houston, Texas (Strake Jesuit)
61__ Mercado, Alex_ ______ DT_ ___5-11___ 300_ ___Sr.-SQ___________ San Antonio, Texas (Brennan)
62__ Ojeaga, Patrick_______ DT_ ___6-1_ __ 297_ ___So.-SQ_ ______McAllen, Texas (McAllen Memorial)
63__ Anderson, Alex_______ OL_ ___6-3_ __ 299_ ___So.-SQ_ _______New Orleans, La. (Landry-Walker)
64__ McMillon, Jake_______ OL_ ___6-3_ __ 300_ ___So.-1L_____________ Abilene, Texas (Abilene)
67__ Imade, Tope________ OL_ ___6-4_ __ 322_ ___Fr.-HS______________ Arlington, Texas (Bowie)
68__ Lopez, Frank_ _______ OL_ ___6-1_ __ 332_ ___Sr.-SQ______________ Eagle Pass, Texas (Winn)
69__ Allsup, Austin________ OL_ ___6-2_ __ 288_ ___So.-SQ_ ______________Austin, Texas (Lorena)
70__ Major, Buck_________ OL_ ___6-6_ __ 327_ ___Fr.-RS___________ Huntsville, Texas (Huntsville)
71__ Urquidez, J.P.________ OL_ ___6-6_ __ 300_ ___Fr.-HS______ Copperas Cove, Texas (Copperas Cove)
72__ Rodriguez, Elijah______ OL_ ___6-5_ __ 295_ ___So.-1L_________ Houston, Texas (Cypress Creek)
73__ Hudson, Patrick______ OL_ ___6-5_ __ 325_ ___Fr.-HS_______________ Silsbee, Texas (Silsbee)
74__ Delance, Jean________ OL_ ___6-5_ __ 309_ ___Fr.-HS_________Mesquite, Texas (North Mesquite)
75__ Nickelson, Tristan_ ____ OT_ ___6-9_ __ 322_ ___Jr.-1L__League City, Texas (Clear Falls/Fork Union/Navarro CC)
76__ Perkins, Kent_ ______ OG/OT_ __6-5_ __ 320_ ___Sr.-2L___________ Dallas, Texas (Lake Highlands)
77__ Vahe, Patrick_ _______ OL_ ___6-3_ __ 320_ ___So.-1L_______________ Euless, Texas (Trinity)
78__ Okafor, Denzel_ ______ OL_ ___6-3_ __ 302_ ___Fr.-HS____________ Lewisville, Texas (Lewisville)
79__ Thomas, Garrett_ _____ OL_ ___6-6_ __ 293_ ___Fr.-RS___________________Many, La. (Many)
80__ Whiteley, Blake_ _____ TE_ ___6-5_ __ 242_ ___Jr.-SQ__ Vancouver, BC, Canada (West Vancouver/Arizona Western CC)
80__ Duvernay, Devin_ _____ WR_ ___5-11___ 195_ ___Fr.-HS_______________ Sachse, Texas (Sachse)
81__ Humphrey, Lil’Jordan___ WR_ ___6-4_ __ 222_ ___Fr.-HS_______ Grapevine, Texas (Southlake Carroll)
81__ Roberts, Ryan________ WR_ ___6-6_ __ 196_ ___Jr.-SQ______________Austin, Texas (Hyde Park)
82__ Hemphill-Mapps, Reggie_ WR_ ___6-1_ __ 173_ ___Fr.-HS______________ Houston, Texas (Manvel)
82__ Wilson, Michael_ _____ TE_ ___6-4_ __ 222_ ___So.-SQ_ ______ Arlington, Texas (Arlington Martin)
83__ Center, Matt_ _______ TE_ ___6-2_ __ 224_ ___Jr.-SQ_________________ Llano, Texas (Llano)
83 _ _Hildebrand, John Thomas____ WR_____5-10_____175_ ____ Fr.-HS_ __________________ Houston, Texas (Episcopal)
84__ Curtis, Davion________ WR_ ___6-1_ __ 174_ ___Fr.-HS_______________Temple, Texas (Temple)
85__ Johnson, Collin_______ WR_ ___6-6_ __ 212_ ___Fr.-HS_________ San Jose, Calif. (Valley Christian)
85__ Moeller, Philipp_ _____ WR_ ___5-10___ 179_ ___So.-SQ_ _______________ Plano, Texas (Plano)
86__ Oliver, Jake_ ________ WR_ ___6-3_ __ 215_ ___Jr.-1L_________________Dallas, Texas (Jesuit)
87__ Gonzalez, David_ _____ DE_ ___6-5_ __ 238_ ___Jr.-HS____________ Chicago, Ill. (Mount Carmel)
87__ Gray, Garrett_ _______ WR_ ___6-4_ __ 220_ ___So.-1L________ Marble Falls, Texas (Marble Falls)
88__ Aucoin, Peyton_______ TE_ ___6-4_ __ 243_ ___Fr.-HS___________ Metairie, La. (Brother Martin)
88__ Templin, Ty_________ WR_ ___6-1_ __ 193_ ___Sr.-1L__________ Granbury, Texas (Trinity Valley)
89__ Fehr, Chris__________ TE_ ___6-3_ __ 236_ ___So.-SQ_ ______________Austin, Texas (McNeil)
90__ Omenihu, Charles_ ____ DE_ ___6-6_ __ 254_ ___So.-1L_____________ Rowlett, Texas (Rowlett)
91__ Cottrell, Bryce________ DE_ ___6-2_ __ 260_ ___Sr.-3L_____________ Plano, Texas (Plano West)
92__ Vasser, Quincy_ ______ DE_ ___6-4_ __ 239_ ___Sr.-1L____ Nyack, N.Y. (Navarro CC/Hargrave/Nyack)
93__ Boyette Jr., Paul_ _____ DT_ ___6-3_ __ 317_ ___Sr.-2L______________ Humble, Texas (Humble)
94__ Wilbon, Gerald_______ DL_ ___6-2_ __ 329_ ___Fr.-HS______________ St. Rose, La. (Destrehan)
95__ Ford, Poona_________ DT_ ___5-11___ 303_ ___Jr.-2L__________ Hilton Head, S.C. (Hilton Head)
96__ Southall, Marcel_ _____ DL_ ___6-2_ __ 327_ ___Fr.-HS_____________ Dallas, Texas (Duncanville)
97__ Nelson, Chris_ _______ DT_ ___6-1_ __ 297_ ___So.-1L________ Lakeland, Fla. (Victory Christian)
98__ Christmas, D’Andre_ ___ DL_ ___6-1_ __ 313_ ___Fr.-HS_________ New Orelans, La. (St. Augustine)
99__ Daniels, Chris________ DL_ ___6-2_ __ 335_ ___Fr.-HS________________ Euless, Texas (Trinity)
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Longhorns Begin Third Season Of Strong Era
• The University of Texas Football program enters the third season of the Charlie Strong 
era in 2016. The Longhorns kick off the season on Sept. 4 at home against Notre Dame.
• Strong, who added five new assistant coaches in the offseason, has proven effective in 
turning programs around throughout his career as a head coach.
• During his first two seasons at Louisville, Strong’s Cardinals won just eight conference 
games and were around the .500 mark overall. But in his third season UofL burst onto 
the national scene with 11 wins and an appearance in the Sugar Bowl.

Strong’s Record Through The Years
Year 	 Team 	 Overall 	 Conference
2010	 Louisville	 7-6	 3-4 (Big East)
2011	 Louisville	 7-6	 5-2 (Big East)
2012	 Louisville	 11-2	 5-2 (Big East)
2013	 Louisville	 12-1	 7-1 (American)
2014	 Texas	 6-7	 5-4 (Big 12)
2015	 Texas	 5-7	 4-5 (Big 12)
TOTAL	 6 years	 48-29	 29-18

The 2016 Schedule
• The 12-game 2016 slate features six games at Darrell K Royal-Texas Memorial 
Stadium, while the Longhorns will play five road games and the annual Red River 
Showdown in Dallas against Oklahoma.
• The Longhorns’ 2016 opponents combined for a record of 89-64 (.582) in 2015, 
making it the 26th-toughest schedule in the country entering the season.
• Nine of Texas’ 2016 opponents went to bowls, including three – Notre Dame, 
Oklahoma State and Oklahoma – who played in one of the New Year’s Six bowls. 
• Five opponents – Baylor (10), Notre Dame (10), Oklahoma (11), Oklahoma State (10) 
and TCU (11) – totaled double digit wins a season ago.
• UT will play 11 of its 12 opponents from the 2015 schedule once again this season, 
swapping out Rice in week two for a matchup with UTEP.

Breaking Down The Schedule
Opponent	 2015 Record	 All-Time Series	 Last Meeting
Notre Dame	 10-3 (Fiesta)	 9-2, ND	 38-3, ND (2015)
UTEP	 5-7	 4-0, UT	 64-7, UT (2009)
California	 8-5 (Armed Forces)	 5-1, UT	 45-44, Cal (2015)
Oklahoma St.	 10-3 (Sugar)	 24-6, UT	 30-27, OSU (2015)
Oklahoma	 11-2 (Orange)	 61-44-5, UT	 24-17, UT (2015)
Iowa St.	 3-9	 11-2, UT	 24-0, ISU (2015)
Kansas St.	 6-7 (Liberty)	 9-7, KSU	 23-9, UT (2015)
Baylor	 10-3 (Russell Athletic)	 75-26-4, UT	 23-17, UT (2015)
Texas Tech	 7-6 (Texas)	 49-16, UT	 48-45, TTU (2015)
West Virginia	 8-5 (Cactus)	 3-2, WVU	 38-20, WVU (2015)
Kansas	 0-12	 13-2, UT	 59-20, UT (2015)
TCU	 11-2 (Alamo)	 62-23-1, UT	 50-7, TCU (2015)

The Youth Movement
• Despite having a young roster in each of the last two seasons, many Longhorns have 
gotten immeasurable experience during Charlie Strong’s first two seasons.
• Texas will return 226 career starts on their roster entering the 2016 season. 
• Of his 43 signees in his first two classes, 32 of them have seen significant snaps as 
freshmen and sophomores. 
• In 2015, the Longhorns started a school-record 10 true freshmen while playing a 
total of 17.
• UT’s underclassmen combined to score 33 of 40 touchdowns a season ago, while 
recording 12 of 13 interceptions.
• In total, 36 players saw action for the first time in their careers during the 2015 season. 
Only three programs - Kansas (39), Florida State (39) and TCU (37) - had more players 
take to the field for the first action of their collegiate careers in 2015.  

Home Or Away, The Longhorns Come To Play
• During the last 10 seasons, it hasn’t mattered if the Longhorns are playing in front of a 
raucous crowd at DKR-Texas Memorial Stadium, or in a hostile environment on the road.
• Despite having an incredible home-field advantage and a home record of 43-20 (.683) 
over the last 10 seasons, the Longhorns have found nearly as much success playing on 
the road.
• Since the beginning of the 2006 season, UT boasts a road record of 30-14 (.682).
• The 0.1% difference in winning percentage at home vs. on the road has made the 
Longhorns the third-best road team in college football during the course of the last 
10 seasons.

Best Road Teams (as compared to home)
School 	 Home	 Road	 Difference
Duke	 26-40 (.394)	 22-32 (.407)	 -1.3%
Bowling Green	 29-24 (.547)	 35-29 (.547)	 0.0%
TEXAS	 43-20 (.683)	 30-14 (.682)	 0.1%
Northwestern	 39-27 (.591)	 28-23 (.549)	 4.2%
Ball State	 31-26 (.544)	 31-32 (.492)	 5.2%

Two College Football Powers Kickoff Season
• Among a strong lineup of opening weekend college football games during Labor Day 
Weekend, Notre Dame and Texas will meet for the 12th time in history.
• The two teams will meet on Sunday night (Sept. 4) in primetime on ABC. Kickoff at 
Darrell K Royal-Texas Memorial Stadium is slated for 6:30 pm CT.
• Texas’ 886 wins all-time are the third-most in college football history, while their .710 
winning percentage is the seventh-best.
• Notre Dame’s 892 wins all-time are the second-most in college football history, while 
their winning percentage of .732 is the best all-time. 

Team 	 Years 	 Wins 	 Losses 	 Ties 	 Pct.
TEXAS	 123	 886	 353	 33	 .710
Notre Dame	 127	 892	 313	 42	 .732

Previewing The Longhorns Offense	
Head coach Charlie Strong made several changes to his offensive coaching staff 
following the 2015 season, bringing in four new faces to coach the Longhorns on 
the offensive side of the ball. After the offense struggled for much of 2015, offensive 
coordinator Sterlin Gilbert was hired from Tulsa to lead Texas’ offense into a new era 
with an up-tempo system. Along with Gilbert came Matt Mattox from Tulsa, who will 
serve as the offensive line coach and running game coordinator. Former Longhorn 
running back Anthony Johnson returns to the 40 Acres to coach the UT running backs, 
while veteran college and NFL coach Charlie Williams was hired as the wide receivers 
coach. Those four join Jeff Traylor, who enters his second season as Texas’ tight ends 
coach and special teams’ coordinator. The Longhorns are expected to return starters at 
seven offensive positions for the 2016 season. Texas will return tight end Andrew Beck 
(10 starts) and both John Burt (12 starts) and Armanti Foreman (six starts) at wideout. 
Both quarterbacks who combined to start all 12 games a season ago, including Jerrod 
Heard who started 10, return for the Longhorns in 2016. On the offensive line, UT 
returns Kent Perkins (10 starts), Patrick Vahe (10 starts) and Connor Williams (12 starts).

Sterlin Gilbert’s Offense
• The 2016 season will mark the fourth time in five seasons as a collegiate offensive 
coordinator that Sterlin Gilbert has been installing an offense as a first-year system. 
• Not only are some of the numbers put up in Gilbert’s offense staggering, but so are 
some of the one-year offensive turnarounds that he has constructed.

Sterlin Gilbert’s Offensive Numbers
			   Rush	 Pass	 Total
Team 	 PPG 	 YPG 	 YPG 	 YPG 	 Plays
EIU ‘12	 36.5	 136.0	 334.9	 470.9	 84.3
EIU ‘13	 48.9	 219.2	 376.3	 595.5	 80.0
BGSU ‘14	 30.0	 173.0	 259.9	 432.9	 78.8
Tulsa ‘15	 37.2	 174.2	 333.2	 507.4	 83.3
TOTAL	 38.2	 177.1	 325.6	 502.7	 81.5
Texas ‘15	 26.4	 224.8	 145.9	 370.8	 65.1	
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Quarterbacks
• Texas has three quarterbacks competing for the job entering fall camp in 2016. Back are Jerrod Heard (10 starts) and Tyrone 
Swoopes (2 starts) who combined to start all 12 games a season ago. Entering the fray is true freshman Shane Buechele, who 
was an early enrollee and competed during the Longhorns’ spring practice sessions.
• Heard, after starting 10 games a season ago as a redshirt freshman, missed the second half of spring practices due to a 
shoulder injury. He did not play in the spring game, but is expected to be healthy and compete for the job entering fall camp. 
Last season, Heard passed for 1,214 yards and rushed for another 556. In his second career start against California, he set the 
school record for single-game total offense with 527 yards.
• Swoopes, who is dangerous with both his feet and arm, enters the 2016 season with a team-best 17 career rushing 
touchdowns including 12 during the 2015 season. He totaled 16 touchdowns last season and excelled in a feature package 
that became known as ‘18 Wheeler.’
• Buechele, a true freshman from Arlington Lamar High School, made a strong impression during spring practices and in the 
spring game. In the Orange-White game, Buechele passed for 299 yards and two scores.

Returning Quarterbacks 2015 Statistics
Passing 	 Comp-Att-Int 	 Pct 	 Yds 	 TD 	 Att 	 Yds 	 Avg 	 TD
Heard	 92-159-5	 57.9	 1214	 5	 139	 556	 4.0	 3
Swoopes	 47-93-1	 50.5	 537	 4	 74	 451	 6.1	 12

Running Backs
• Lifetime Longhorn Anthony Johnson was hired in the offseason to lead Texas’ impressive group of running backs in 2016. 
UT’s rich tradition of running back success will look to continue in 2016 with an up-tempo offense that will provide increased 
snaps.
• The Longhorns lose running back Johnathan Gray, who started the first 10 games last season and rushed for 489 yards. 
• Texas returns junior D’Onta Foreman and sophomore Chris Warren, who combined to rush for 1,151 yards and nine 
touchdowns in 2015.
• Foreman carried the ball 95 times a season ago and led the team with 681 yards and five touchdowns.
• Warren burst onto the scene at the end of his freshman season, rushing for a UT freshman record 276 yards and four 
touchdowns against Texas Tech.
• Kirk Johnson, who began to show his ability in 2015 and should compete for significant time in the fall, missed spring 
practice and the spring game as he worked back from injury.
• Roderick Bernard, who made the switch from wide receiver during the spring, could also push for time at running back as 
a change-of-pace option for the Longhorns.

Returning Running Backs 2015 Statistics
Rushing 	 Att 	 Yds 	 Avg 	 TD
Foreman	 95	 681	 7.2	 5
Warren III	 71	 470	 6.6	 4
Johnson	 8	 44	 5.5	 0

Wide Receivers/Tight Ends
• Two position groups that could see increased productivity in 2016 in Sterlin Gilbert’s up-tempo system are wide receivers 
and tight ends.
• Veteran coach Charlie Williams was hired during the offseason to coach the wide receivers at Texas, while second-year 
assistant coach Jeff Traylor coaches the inside receivers and tight ends.
• The Longhorns return two receivers who caught double-digit passes a season ago in sophomore John Burt (28 receptions) 
and junior Armanti Foreman (11 receptions). Both players had two touchdown catches.
• Two tight ends who caught passes a season ago return in Caleb Bluiett and Andrew Beck.
• Texas will be looking for several players to increase productivity and contribute in 2016, including senior Jacorey Warrick 
and juniors Lorenzo Joe, Dorian Leonard and Jake Oliver. Early enrollee Collin Johnson and others will also factor into the 
mix for the Longhorns along with several other freshmen. 

Returning Pass Catchers 2015 Statistics
Receiving	 No	 Yds 	 Avg 	 TD
Burt	 28	 457	 16.3	 2
Foreman	 11	 182	 16.5	 2
Bluiett (TE)	 8	 167	 20.9	 2
Beck (TE)	 8	 77	 9.6	 0
Warrick	 6	 35	 5.8	 0
Joe	 4	 73	 18.2	 1

__________________ 2015_____ Strong Era
Overall_ ______________ 5-7_ ______ 11-14
Big 12________________ 4-5_ _______9-9
Non-conference__________ 1-2_ _______2-5
Home________________ 3-3_ _______6-7
Away_ _______________ 1-4_ _______4-4
Neutral_______________ 1-0_ _______1-3
Current streak___________ W1
Current home streak_______ L1
Current road streak________ W1

Day game_ ____________ 3-3_ _______5-6
Night Game_ ___________ 2-4_ _______6-8
TV game_ _____________ 5-7_ ______ 11-14
ABC_ ________________ 1-1_ _______1-3
NBC_ ________________ 0-1_ _______0-1
ESPN_ _______________ 1-1_ _______1-3
ESPNU_ ______________ 0-1_ _______0-1
FOX_ ________________ 0-1_ _______1-2
FOX Sports 1____________ 1-2_ _______4-4
LHN_________________ 2-0_ _______4-0
August_ ________________________1-0
September_____________ 1-3_ _______2-5
October_______________ 2-2_ _______3-5
November_ ____________ 1-2_ _______4-3
December_ ____________ 1-0_ _______1-1
vs. Top 25 teams_ ________ 2-3_ _______3-8
vs. un-ranked teams_______ 3-4_ _______8-6
On artificial surface________ 4-5_ ______ 10-11
On natural grass_________ 1-2_ _______1-3

Scoring first_ ___________ 5-2_ ______ 11-3
Opponent scores first_______ 0-5_ ______ 0-11
Leading after 1st quarter_ ___ 5-1_ ______ 10-1
Tied after 1st quarter_______ 0-2_ _______0-2
Trailing after 1st quarter____ 0-4_ ______ 1-11
Leading at halftime_ ______ 5-1_ ______ 10-2
Trailing at halftime________ 0-5_ ______ 0-11
Tied at halftime__________ 0-1_ _______1-1
Leading after 3rd quarter_ ___ 5-1_ ______ 10-1
Trailing after 3rd quarter_ ___ 0-6_ ______ 0-12
Tied after 3rd quarter_ _____ 0-0_ _______1-1
Overtime______________ 0-0_ _______0-0

Scoring 20 points or less_____ 0-4_ ______ 0-10
Scoring 20-29___________ 5-3_ ______ 11-4
Scoring 30+ points________ 2-2_ _______6-2
Allowing 20 points or less____ 4-0_ _______9-1
Allowing 21 points or more___ 1-7_ ______ 2-13
Outgaining opponent_ _____ 3-2_ _______7-3
Outgained by opponent_____ 2-5_ ______ 4-11

With 100-yard rusher_ _____ 4-4_ _______6-4
Allow 100-yard rusher______ 3-4_ _______5-7
With 300-yard passer_ _____ 0-1_ _______2-2
Allow 300-yard passer______ 0-3_ _______1-3

No turnovers____________ 3-1_ _______4-2
Less than three turnovers____ 5-6_ ______ 10-10
Three or more turnovers_____ 0-1_ _______0-4
No takeaways___________ 0-2_ _______0-6
Three or more takeaways_ ___ 3-2_ _______6-2
Win turnover margin_______ 5-2_ ______ 10-3
Tie turnover margin_ ______ 0-2_ _______1-2
Lose turnover margin_ _____ 0-3_ _______0-9
Win time of possession_ ____ 2-3_ _______6-6
Lose time of possession_ ____ 3-4_ _______5-8
Game decided by 1-9 _ _____ 2-2_ _______3-4
Game decided by 10-19_____ 2-2_ _______3-2
Game decided by 20+______ 1-3_ _______5-8

Texas’ Record When...
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Offensive Line
• A new pace and new style are expcted under first-year offensive coordinator Sterlin Gilbert and offensive line coach Matt 
Mattox, who comes to the 40 Acres with Gilbert after spending the last three seasons with him at Tulsa, Bowling Green 
and Eastern Illinois.
• The offensive line returns 35 of 60 starts from a season ago, but will have to replace starters Taylor Doyle (12 games, 
center) and Sedrick Flowers (11 games, left guard). 
• Connor Williams (12 starts), Patrick Vahe (10 starts) and Kent Perkins (10 starts) return for the Longhorns in 2016.
• Texas was the only team in the country in 2015 to start two true freshman on the offensive line (Vahe and Williams), as 
both were named freshman All-Americans. 
• Several players will compete for starting positions in 2016 along the offensive line. Among them will be junior Tristan 
Nickelson (3 starts) and Brandon Hodges (redshirt) along with sophomore Elijah Rodriguez and early enrollee Zach 
Shackelford. Several other newcomers could also compete for time in 2016. 

Previewing The Longhorns Defensive	
The Longhorns defense will look to take a step forward in 2016 under third-year defensive coordinator Vance Bedford, 
who came with Charlie Strong from Louisville where the duo combined to put some of the nation’s top defenses on the 
field. Bedford will lead a defensive coaching staff comprised of linebackers coach Brian Jean-Mary (third season at Texas), 
defensive line coach Brick Haley (second season at Texas) and defensive backs coach Clay Jennings (first season at Texas). 
Last season, Texas had a young defense which struggled to find consistency at times, but was among the nation’s best 
at forcing turnovers. The Longhorns forced 25 turnovers and had a plus-11 turnover margin, the eighth-best mark in 
the country. Their three defensive touchdowns were 25th-most in the nation while their 12 fumble recoveries put them 
at 11th. On the defensive side of the ball, Paul Boyette Jr. (six starts), Bryce Cottrell (eight starts) and Naashon Hughes 
(12 starts) return up front, while freshman All-American Malik Jefferson (nine starts) is also back. In the secondary, the 
Longhorns return safeties Dylan Haines (11 starts) and Jason Hall (11), while at cornerback Holton Hill (eight starts) and 
Davante Davis (five starts) are back.

Defensive Line
• Defensive line coach Brick Haley will look to continue to build that group as he enters his second season at Texas in 2016.
• On the inside, the Longhorns will need to overcome the loss of significant experience in both Desmond Jackson (52 
games/21 starts) and Hassan Ridgeway, who was drafted in the fourth round by the Indianapolis Colts following his junior 
season.
• Paul Boyette, who started six games a season ago, and Poona Ford, who started five games last season, will be looked to 
in order to fill the void after contributing 76 tackles, 14.0 TFL and 5.5 sacks. 
• Sophomore Chris Nelson will also be looked to for contributions during the 2016 season, as will several members of the 
Longhorns’ large incoming class which features six defensive linemen.
• At the end position, Bryce Cottrell started the final eight games last season and was opposed by junior Naashon Hughes 
who started all 12 games at fox end. 
• Senior Quincy Vasser and sophomores Charles Omenihu and Breckyn Hager are expected to see significant time lining up 
outside, too, in addition to several others. 

Returning Defensive Linemen 2015 Statistics
	 Tackles	 TFL	 Sacks
Player	 UA/A/TOT	 No/Yds 	 No/Yds 	 Misc.
Hughes	 40/17/57	 9.0/52	 5.5/48	 4 QBH, 1 FF, 1 BRUP
Ford	 22/17/39	 6.0/29	 2.5/21	 1 FF, 1 FR, 1 QBH
Boyette Jr.	 26/11/37	 8.0/18	 3.0/10	 3 QBH, 1 FR, 2 BRUP
Cottrell	 16/11/27	 6.5/34	 4.0/28	 4 QBH, 1 BRUP
Hager	 12/6/18	 -	 -	 1 INT
Omenihu	 15/2/17	 1.0/1	 -	 1 FR, 1 FF
Vasser	 4/3/7	 -	 -	 -
Nelson	 3/4/7	 1.0/9	 1.0/9	 1 QBH

Linebackers
• The Longhorns return a young core at linebacker in 2016, led by 2015 freshman All-American Malik Jefferson.
• Brian Jean-Mary is in his third season coaching the linebackers at Texas, in addition to his recruiting coordinator duties.
• Jefferson finished second on the team a season ago with 61 tackles.
• The Longhorns will have to replace their leading tackler from 2015 in Peter Jinkens, who totaled 75 tackles and was 
named first team All-Big 12.
• Jefferson will be joined by the likes of senior Tim Cole, sophomores Edwin Freeman and Anthony Wheeler, early enrollee 
Demarco Boyd, and many others who will compete for significant time at the linebacker position in 2016. 

3 The Longhorns had three freshmen 
All-Americans in 2015, tied for most in 
the country with Alabama.

4 UT had four non-offensive 
touchdowns last season, including one 
by Malik Jefferson (fumble) and Holton 
Hill (interception). 

5 John Burt was one of five FBS players 
to qualify for NCAA Championships, 
doing so in the 110m Hurdles in 2016. 

8 Texas had eight 100-yard rushers in 
the last eight games of the 2015 season. 
Of those 100-yard games, seven were 
produced by underclassmen.

10 10 true freshmen started a game 
during the 2015 season - a UT record. 
The 10 true freshmen combined to start 
73 games.

11 A Longhorn has appeared in 11 
straight Super Bowls dating back to the 
2006 season, tied for the longest streak 
in school history.

12 All but one of Texas’ 13 
interceptions a season ago were 
recorded by underclassmen.

14 UT returns a total of 14 starters 
from last season’s team. In total, the 
Longhorns return players who combined 
to make 172 starts a season ago.

17 Of the 23 signees in Charlie 
Strong’s 2015 class, 17 of them played as 
true freshmen.

33 Of the Longhorns’ 40 touchdowns 
scored in 2015, 33 of the 40 (82.5%) came 
from players returning in 2016.

89 UT had 89 explosive plays of more 
than 20 yards last season, including 31 
passing and 25 rushing. Of those 89 
explosive plays, 20 of them went for 
touchdowns. 

276 Chris Warren III set a new 
freshman record with 276 yards rushing 
in a 48-45 loss to Texas Tech in 2015. 

527 Jerrod Heard set a UT record 
with 527 all-purpose yards against Cal in 
2015.

By The Numbers
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Returning Linebackers 2015 Statistics
	 Tackles	 TFL	 Sacks
Player	 UA/A/TOT	 No/Yds 	 No/Yds 	 Misc.
Jefferson	 37/24/61	 7.0/23	 2.5/12	 1 FR, 1 FF, 6 QBH
Wheeler	 22/14/26	 1.0/5	 -	 1 FR, 1 BRUP
Cole	 20/7/27	 1.0/8	 1.0/8	 1 QBH
Freeman	 9/3/12	 3.0/6	 -	 1 FF

Texas Named ‘The Real #DBU’
• According to a study by CBS Sports during the spring, Texas ranked as the top school in college football for a defensive 
back.
• Besides Earl Thomas and Michael Griffin being Pro Bowlers, and Michael Huff and Aaron Ross winning the Thorpe Award,  
the Longhorns have also produced, Cedric Griffin, Tarell Brown, Aaron Williams and Kenny Vaccaro. Texas DB’s have started 
687 games in the NFL over the last decade. 

Defensive Backs
• In 2016, experience in the defensive secondary will be a key to the Longhorns’ success. Texas returns 46 starts from the 
2015 secondary, but will be tasked with replacing both the skill and leadership of Duke Thomas who was named team MVP 
after starting all 12 games in 2015.
• Back, however, are the likes of Dylan Haines (23 career starts) and Jason Hall, who both started 11 games last season.
• Haines, the team leader with five interceptions, missed the final game at Baylor due to injury. He did not play in the 
spring game.
• Joining that safety duo in the secondary will be Holton Hill (eight starts) and Davante Davis (five starts), who earned 
honorable mention All-Big 12 honors as true freshmen at corner.
• In addition, John Bonney and Antwuan Davis both return with starting experience at corner.
• The line of young talent continues with sophomores CB Kris Boyd, S DeShon Elliott and S P.J. Locke, while the group should 
also benefit from the return of senior Sheroid Evans, who has missed the last two seasons due to injury.
• Senior Kevin Vaccaro, who made several impressive plays in the spring, wil contribute for defensive coordinator Vance 
Bedford and first-year defensive backs coach Clay Jennings. 

Returning Defensive Backs 2015 Statistics
	 Tackles	 INT	
Player	 UA/A/TOT	 No/Yds 	 BRUP 	 Misc.
Hall	 33/18/51	 2/52	 2	 1 FF, 1 QBH
Hill	 37/12/49	 1/41	 4	 1 FR, 1 TFL
Haines	 37/10/47	 5/102	 3	 3 TFL, 1 SACK
D. Davis	 30/5/35	 1/0	 7	 1 TFL
Bonney	 24/5/29	 -	 1	 1 FF, 1 QBH, 2 TFL
Boyd	 9/7/16	 -	 -	 1 FF
Vaccaro	 11/4/15	 -	 1	 1 FF
Locke III	 10/4/14	 -	 1	 1 FF, 1 TFL
Elliott	 11/2/13	 2/5	 -	 1 FF
A. Davis	 6/2/8	 -	 1	 1 FR

Special Teams
• Texas used much of the spring to work new players into the fold on special teams, as second-year assistant coach Jeff 
Traylor is tasked with replacing kicker Nick Rose (UDFA Atlanta Falcons) and returner Daje Johnson (UDFA Atlanta Falcons).
• Back is sophomore punter Michael Dickson, who was named honorable mention All-Big 12 as a true freshman in 2015. A 
native of Sydney, Australia, he averaged 41.3 yards per punt on 77 attempts.
• Deep snapper Kyle Ashby and holder Trey Holtz also return for the Longhorns in 2016.
• Texas had some of the best special teams units in not only the Big 12 Conference last season, but in the entire country.
• The Longhorns 39.3 net punting average was fourth in the conference and 26th in the country.
• UT’s punt return defense was fourth in the conference and 15th in the nation, while their punt return unit ranked second 
in the conference and 27th in the nation.

2016 Signing Class Among Nation’s Best
• Head coach Charlie Strong and his staff pulled in what was considered to be among the nation’s top recruiting classes by 
every major outlet that covers college football recruiting.
• One major key to the 2016 Texas recruiting class was its size, as Strong and his staff added 10 300-pounders to the roster, 
which now brings the total to 21 players on the 2016 roster weighing in over 300 pounds. 
• Four early enrollees are already a semester into their collegiate careers and participated in Texas’ spring practices. 
LB Demarco Boyd, QB Shane Buechele, WR Collin Johnson and OL Zach Shackelford all partook in spring drills for the 
Longhorns. 

	 Career	 Career	 Consec	 Consec
Player	 Games	 Starts	 Games	 Starts
Kyle Ashby, DS_ _____ 25_____ 0_ ____12_____ 0
Andrew Beck, TE_ ____ 25_____ 12_____25_____ 0
Roderick Bernard, RB___ 16_____ 0_ ____ 9_ ____ 0
Caleb Bluiett, TE______ 33_____ 2_ ____12_____ 1
John Bonney, CB_ ____ 12_____ 6_ ____12_____ 0
Kris Boyd, CB________ 12_____ 0_ ____12_____ 0
Paul Boyette Jr., DT____ 30_____ 6_ ____26_____ 2
John Burt, WR_______ 12_____ 12_____12_____12
Matt Center, TE_ _____ 1_ ____ 0_ ____ 1_ ____ 0
Timothy Cole, LB_ ____ 31_____ 4_ ____ 9_ ____ 1
Bryce Cottrell, DE_____ 32_____ 8_ ____13_____ 8
Terrell Cuney, OL_ ____ 1_ ____ 0_ ____ 0_ ____ 0
Antwuan Davis, CB____ 21_____ 5_ ____12_____ 0
Davante Davis, CB____ 12_____ 5_ ____12_____ 5
Michael Dickson, P_ ___ 12_____ 0_ ____12_____ 0
DeShon Elliott, S_ ____ 7_ ____ 0_ ____ 7_ ____ 0
Sheroid Evans, CB_____ 27_____ 0_ ____ 0_ ____ 0
Poona Ford, DT_ _____ 21_____ 5_ ____19_____ 1
Armanti Foreman, WR__ 22_____ 6_ ____ 4_ ____ 1
D’Onta Foreman, RB_ __ 17_____ 0_ ____ 0_ ____ 0
Edwin Freeman, LB____ 6_ ____ 0_ ____ 3_ ____ 0
Garrett Gray, TE______ 5_ ____ 0_ ____ 4_ ____ 0
Breckyn Hager, LB_ ___ 9_ ____ 0_ ____ 4_ ____ 0
Dylan Haines, S_ _____ 24_____ 23_____ 0_ ____ 0
Jason Hall, S________ 24_____ 18_____18_____ 1
Jerrod Heard, QB_ ____ 12_____ 10_____12_____ 0
Holton Hill, DB______ 12_____ 8_ ____12_____ 8
Trey Holtz, QB_______ 11_____ 0_ ____ 4_ ____ 0
Naashon Hughes, DE___ 25_____ 19_____25_____12
Malik Jefferson, LB_ ___ 11_____ 9_ ____ 0_ ____ 0
Lorenzo Joe, WR_ ____ 25_____ 1_ ____25_____ 0
Kirk Johnson, RB_ ____ 6_ ____ 0_ ____ 0_ ____ 0
Dorian Leonard, WR_ __ 18_____ 0_ ____12_____ 0
Jake McMillon, OL_ ___ 12_____ 0_ ____12_____ 0
Chris Nelson, DT______ 8_ ____ 0_ ____ 2_ ____ 0
Tristan Nickelson, OL___ 9_ ____ 3_ ____ 9_ ____ 0
Jake Oliver, WR_ _____ 8_ ____ 0_ ____ 6_ ____ 0
Charles Omenihu, DE___ 12_____ 0_ ____12_____ 0
Kent Perkins, OL______ 29_____ 24_____ 6_ ____ 6
Elijah Rodriguez, OL_ __ 7_ ____ 0_ ____ 0_ ____ 0
Tyrone Swoopes, QB_ __ 30_____ 14_____ 9_ ____ 1
Ty Templin, WR______ 13_____ 0_ ____ 0_ ____ 0
Kevin Vaccaro, S______ 31_____ 0_ ____ 1_ ____ 0
Patrick Vahe, OL______ 10_____ 10_____ 0_ ____ 0
Quincy Vasser, DE_____ 8_ ____ 0_ ____ 5_ ____ 0
Chris Warren III, RB____ 8_ ____ 2_ ____ 3_ ____ 2
Jacorey Warrick, WR_ __ 23_____ 0_ ____ 0_ ____ 0
Anthony Wheeler, LB_ _ 12_____ 2_ ____12_____ 1
Connor Williams, OL_ __ 12_____ 12_____12_____12

Career Starts/Participation
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Brotherly Love
• The Longhorns will have four sets of brothers on their roster when they open fall camp for the 2016 season. The four sets 
of brothers are the third-most in the country behind Iowa and West Virginia, who both have five.
• Back are the Foreman brothers, who hail from Texas City, Texas. Twins, Armanti is a junior wide receiver while D’Onta is 
a junior running back.
• Collin Johnson enrolled early as a wide receiver and joins his brother, sophomore running back Kirk Johnson. They are the 
sons of legendary Longhorn defensive back Johnnie Johnson. The Johnson’s are from San Jose, Calif. and went to Valley 
Christian. 
• Demarco Boyd, a freshman linebacker who enrolled early, joins his brother Kris, a sophomore cornerback. That pair hails 
from Gilmer, Texas, where they once played for Jeff Traylor. 
• Twin brothers from Sachse, Texas, are the Longhorns’ fourth set of brothers on this year’s roster. Devin Duvernay, a wide 
receiver, and Donovan Duvernay, a defensive back, join Texas as part of their 2016 recruiting class. 

Burt Blazing On Field And Track
• Sophomore wide receiver John Burt had a standout freshman season on both the football field for Coach Charlie Strong 
and on the track for Coach Mario Sategna. 
• Burt was named the 12th-fastest player in college football as part of the NFL.com “16 for ‘16” series.
• A native of Tallahassee, Fla., Burt was the Longhorns’ leading receiver as a true freshman catching 28 passes for 457 yards 
and two touchdowns. He started all 12 games last season for UT. 
• On the track, Burt finished second in the 110m Hurdles at the Big 12 Championships and qualified for NCAA Championships 
in Eugene, Ore.
• Burt was one of five who also play football at their respecitve FBS schools to qualify for the NCAA Championships. He was 
one of just two freshmen to qualify in the 24-person field. 

Freshman All-Americans Back For Encore
• Three Texas Longhorns were named freshman All-Americans following last season. LB Malik Jefferson, OL Patrick Vahe 
and OL Connor Williams all picked up the honors.
• Jefferson started nine games and was second on the team with 61 tackles. He also added a team-high six quarterback 
pressures and returned a fumble for a touchdown.
• Vahe started the first 10 games of the season at right guard, before missing the final two due to injury.
• Williams started all 12 games at left tackle after enrolling during the spring 2015 semester. Of 14 true freshman offensive 
tackles to play at least 240 snaps, Williams was the only one with a positive overall grade according to Pro Football Focus.

Football Succeeding In The Classroom
• The Longhorns continue to succeed in the classroom under head coach Charlie Strong, as 47 student-athletes were named 
to the Big 12 Commissioner’s Honor Roll in the spring semester. Of those players, two had a perfect 4.0 grade point average 
and 40 will be on the 2016 roster.
• Additionally, three Longhorns were named to the 2015-16 Academic All-Big 12 Rookie Team in P Michael Dickson, LB 
Anthony Wheeler and OT Connor Williams. 

Five Graduates Back In 2016
• In May, 24 current and former Longhorn football players graduated with their degree from The University of Texas.
• Five of those graduates will return to the program for the 2016 season. Among them are DS Kyle Ashby, DL Paul Boyette 
Jr., LB Timothy Cole, DB Dylan Haines and QB Trey Holtz. 

Player	 Major	 Minor
Kyle Ashby	 Economics	 Business
Paul Boyette Jr.	 Physical Culture & Sports	 Education
Timothy Cole	 Corporate Communications
Dylan Haines	 Economics	 Business
Trey Holtz	 Physical Culture & Sports	 Social Work

Longhorns In The Community
• The Longhorns were active in the community during the spring semester, volunteering more than 575 hours between 
January and May. 
• The team volunteered at Texas Thon in March, as it became the first Dance Marathon in Texas to raise over $175,000. 
• Several players also dedicated their time to help put on a free football clinic with Hill Country Pop Warner, help at Explore 
UT, and volunteer at Dell Children’s Hospital, church groups, charity events and more.
• UT also hosted a group from Texas Special Olympics on campus in April. The group received a tour of Moncrief Athletics 
Complex and then were able to take photos and have autographs signed by Charlie Strong, his staff and the team. 

TYRONE SWOOPES, QB
Passing	_______________________ 17
Rushing _ _____________________ 17
Total 	 _______________________34

JERROD HEARD, QB
Passing	________________________5
Rushing _ ______________________3
Total 	 _______________________ 8

D’ONTA FOREMAN, RB
Rushing _ ______________________5
Total 	 _______________________ 5

CHRIS WARREN III, RB
Rushing _ ______________________4
Total 	 _______________________ 4

ARMANTI FOREMAN, WR
Receiving_______________________4
Total 	 _______________________ 4

JOHN BURT, WR
Receiving_______________________2
Total 	 _______________________ 2

DYLAN HAINES, DB
Interception Return_ ________________1
Total 	 _______________________ 1

HOLTON HILL, DB
Interception Return_ ________________1
Total 	 _______________________ 1

MALIK JEFFERSON, LB
Fumble Return____________________1
Total 	 _______________________ 1

Career Touchdowns

DAVANTE DAVIS, DB
All-Big 12 Team

D’ONTA FOREMAN, RB
Doak Walker Award Watch List

DYLAN HAINES, DB
LOTT Impact Trophy Watch List

MALIK JEFFERSON, LB
Big 12 Defensive Player of the Year

All-Big 12 Team
Bednarik Award Watch List
Nagurski Award Watch List

Butkus Award Watch List
Sporting News First Team All-America

Walter Camp Award Watch List

PATRICK VAHE, OL
All-Big 12 Team

CHRIS WARREN, RB
Doak Walker Award Watch List

CONNOR WILLIAMS, OL
All-Big 12 Team

Outland Trophy Watch List

(as of Aug. 15)

Preseason Honors
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The 2016 NFL Draft
• Texas had just one player drafted during the 2016 NFL Draft, but five 
other players signed as undrafted free agents.
• DL Hassan Ridgeway was a fourth round pick of the Indianapolis Colts, 
marking the first Longhorn to be drafted by the Colts since TE Kerry Cash 
in 1991.
• The Longhorns have now had at least one player selected in the first 
four rounds of the draft in 15 of the last 16 years, dating back to 2001.

Player	 Team	 Rould
Hassan Ridgeway, DT	 Indianapolis Colts	 4th
Shiro Davis, DE	 Washington Redskins	 UDFA
Daje Johnson, WR	 Atlanta Falcons	 UDFA
Marcus Johnson, WR	 Philadelphis Eagles	 UDFA
Nick Rose, K	 Atlanta Falcons	 UDFA
Duke Thomas, DB	 Houston Texans	 UDFA

Longhorns In The Super Bowl
• Fozzy Whittaker’s appearance in Super Bowl 50 with the Carolina 
Panthers in 2016 marked the 11th straight season in which a former 
Longhorns has appeared in the Super Bowl.
• The stretch, which began in 2007, is tied for the longest in UT history.
• In total, 53 former Longhorns have been members of 44 different Super 
Bowl squads.
• Of the Longhorns to have played in the Super Bowl, 23 of them have 
been victorious. 
• Casey Hampton, Dan Neil, Terry Orr and Aaron Ross have all won two 
rings to lead the way for the Longhorns. 

Longhorns Active In The NFL
• As of August 15, Texas had 38 former players active in the National 
Football League.
• The Longhorns also had three former players coaching in the NFL.
• A full list of Lifetime Longhorns in the NFL as of August 15 is available 
below. 

Longhorns In The Pro Bowl
• Texas has had 41 different Pro Bowlers representing 23 franchises who 
have made a total of 103 all-time appearances.
• Texas standouts Earl Thomas and Derrick Johnson were named Pro 
Bowlers in 2015 and both appeared in the 2016 game.
• Thomas’ appearance was his fifth consecutive, tying him for the most 
in UT history.
• Johnson’s appearance was the fourth of his career.
• Texas has had a Pro Bowler in each of the last 15 seasons, the longest 
consecutive streak in school history. 

Most Pro Bowl Appearances By A Longhorn
Player	 Team	 Years
Earl Thomas (5)	 Seattle Seahawks	 2012-16
Earl Campbell (5)	 Houston Oilers	 1979-82, ‘84
Casey Hampton (5)	 Pittsburgh Steelers	 2004, 06-08, 10
Bobby Layne (5)	 Detroit Lions	 1952-54, ‘57
	 Pittsburgh Steelers	 1960	
Bud McFadin (5)	 Los Angeles Rams	 1956-57
	 Denver Broncos	 1962-64
Tommy Nobis (5)	 Atlanta Falcons	 1967-69, ‘71, ‘73
Derrick Johnson (4)	 Kansas City Chiefs	 2012-14, ‘16
Jamaal Charles (4)	 Kansas City Chiefs	 2011, ‘13-15
Bobby Dillon (4)	 Green Bay Packers	 1956-59
Doug English (4)	 Detroit Lions 	 1979, ‘82-84
Jerry Gray (4)	 Los Angeles Rams	 1987-90
George Sauer (4)	 New York Jets	 1967-70
Harley Sewell (4)	 Detroit Lions	 1958-60, ‘63

PLAYER_ _________________________TEAM
Sam Acho _ ___________________ Chicago Bears
Chykie Brown_ ______________ Cincinnati Bengals
Malcolm Brown_______________Los Angeles Rams
Malcom Brown_ ___________ New England Patriots
Carrington Byndom_____________ Baltimore Ravens
Jamaal Charles_ ______________Kansas City Chiefs
Shiro Davis_______________ Washington Redskins
Phil Dawson________________San Francisco 49ers
Quandre Diggs___________________Detroit Lions
Marquise Goodwin_ _______________ Buffalo Bills
Michael Griffin_______________ Minnesota Vikings
Donald Hawkins_______________ Carolina Panthers
Jordan Hicks_______________ Philadelphia Eagles
Tony Hills__________________New Orleans Saints
Trey Hopkins________________ Cincinnati Bengals
Lamarr Houston_________________ Chicago Bears

LONGHORNS IN THE NFL 
(AS OF AUG. 15)

PLAYER_ _________________________TEAM
Michael Huey_ ________________ Atlanta Falcons
Derrick Johnson_______________Kansas City Chiefs
Marcus Johnson_____________ Philadelphia Eagles
Colt McCoy_______________ Washington Redskins
Roy Miller_ _______________ Jacksonville Jaguars
Alex Okafor_________________ Arizona Cardinals
Brian Orakpo_________________ Tennessee Titans
Adrian Phillips_______________San Diego Chargers
Cedric Reed_ _________________ Miami Dolphins
Hassan Ridgeway______________Indianapolis Colts
Keenan Robinson_______________New York Giants
Brian Robison_ ______________ Minnesota Vikings
Nick Rose____________________ Atlanta Falcons

PLAYER_ _________________________TEAM
Jaxon Shipley_ _______________ Arizona Cardinals
Geoff Swaim__________________ Dallas Cowboys
Duke Thomas_ ________________ Houston Texans
Earl Thomas_ ________________Seattle Seahawks
Mykkele Thompson__________ New York Giants
Justin Tucker_____________ Baltimore Ravens
Kenny Vaccaro___________ New Orleans Saints
Fozzy Whittaker___________ Carolina Panthers
Aaron Williams_ ______________Buffalo Bills

COACHES_ ________________________TEAM
Jerry Gray_ _____________ Minnesota Vikings
Richard Hightower_ __________ Chicago Bears
Kyle Shanahan_____________Atlanta Falcons


